SN65LVDS179-Q1, SN65LVDS180-Q1
SN65LVDS050-Q1, SN65LVDS051-Q1
www.ti.com SGLS204B –SEPTEMBER 2003–REVISED NOVEMBER 2011
HIGH-SPEED DIFFERENTIAL LINE DRIVERS AND RECEIVERS
Check for Samples: SN65LVDS179-Q1, SN65LVDS180-Q1, SN65LVDS050-Q1, SN65LVDS051-Q1
1FEATURES
• Qualified for Automotive Applications
• ESD Protection Exceeds 2000 V Per

quiescent power used by the device. (For these functions with a high-impedance driver output, see the
SN65LVDM series of devices.) All devices are characterized for operation from −40°C to 85°C.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
SOIC (D) Tape and reel SN65LVDS179DRQ1 (3) VDS179Q
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel SN65LVDS179PWRQ1 (3) VDS179Q
SOIC (D) Tape and reel SN65LVDS180DRQ1 VDS180Q
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel SN65LVDS180PWRQ1 VDS180Q
-40°C to 85°C
SOIC (D) Tape and reel SN65LVDS050DRQ1 (3) VDS050Q
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel SN65LVDS050IPWRQ1 VDS050Q
SOIC (D) Tape and reel SN65LVDS051DRQ1 VDS051Q
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel SN65LVDS051PWRQ1 VDS051Q
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(3) Product Preview
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2003–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): SN65LVDS179-Q1 SN65LVDS180-Q1 SN65LVDS050-Q1 SN65LVDS051-Q1
SN65LVDS179-Q1, SN65LVDS180-Q1
SN65LVDS050-Q1, SN65LVDS051-Q1
www.ti.com SGLS204B –SEPTEMBER 2003–REVISED NOVEMBER 2011
FUNCTION TABLES
SN65LVDS179 RECEIVER
INPUTS OUTPUT (1)
VID = VA - VB R
VID ≥ 50 mV H
-50 mV < VID < 50 mV ?
VID ≤ -50 mV L
Open H
(1) H = high level, L = low level, ? = indeterminate
SN65LVDS179 DRIVER (1)
INPUT OUTPUTS
D Y Z
L L H
H H L
Open L H
(1) H = high level, L = low level
SN65LVDS180, SN65LVDS050, and
SN65LVDS051 RECEIVER (1)
INPUTS OUTPUT
VID = VA - VB RE R
VID≥ 50 mV L H
-50 mV < VID < 50 mV L ?